OFFICIAL COORDINATION REQUEST FOR

NON-ROUTINE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

COORDINATION TITLE- 14TDA13 back up AWS survey
COORDINATION DATE- 18 December 2014
PROJECT- TDA
RESPONSE DATE- 8 January 2015 (FPOM)
Description of the problem- P&S for The Dalles AWS auxiliary system are being prepared.  Construction is anticipated to take place over two in-water-work windows.  There is some construction work (tremie concrete and placement of the cofferdam/trashrack) that could be sensitive to flow conditions.  Data was collected early in FY15 and showed little to know change in the flow conditions at the construction site with powerhouse operations.  The total river was quite low but still no noticeable change.  By collecting data on April 9 (no spill) and April 10 (spill) we should see how a impactful changing project operations are on the flow conditions at the construction site.  In addition it is anticipated that the flow will be significantly larger on April 9th/10th.
14TDA13 attachment 1 velocity shows unit operation requests during the survey.  14TDA13 attachment 2 transects shows a 100' radius fish haven around the 3 ladder exit slots, see Attached Figure.  7 transects and 2 stationary measurement locations encroach on the fish haven site.  On each of the transects, the boat will be idling through the fish haven for no longer than 5 minutes, for a total of no more than about 35 minutes per day.  Each stationary point involves the boat idling with its bow pressed against the face of the dam for 10 minutes.  Grand total of 45 minutes within a 100 feet of the fish ladder.  Ideally all of the stationary points would be collected but S-03 could be dropped. 
Data Collection has to be during daylight hours and we would be better after power peaking hours in the morning.  Start around 9 or 10 AM.  Work within the 100’ buffer will occur between 1200 – 1500.
Type of outage required- Requested unit operation will not differ from FPP criteria.  Adult fish facilities will not be impacted other than the survey boat being within 100’ of the exit.
Impact on facility operation – Please see 14TDA13 attachment 1 velocity.  This shows how the operations will change between the 9th (no Spill) and the 10th (spill).  The goal is to have the total river on the 9th and 10th approximately the same.    

Dates of impacts/repairs- 9 and 10 April 2015.  

Length of time for repairs- Data Collection will take approximately 6 to 7 hours per day with data collection within 100 feet of the fish ladder for approximately 45 minutes each day.

Expected impacts on fish passage- Impacts for both downstream and upstream migrants are expected to be minimal.  

Upstream Migrants – Based on TDA 10 year average fish passage information from DART in Figure 1, fish counts are very low in early April when compared to May or summer months.  The survey work will be completed before the fish runs pick up.  
Based on the diel passage data in Figure 2, work within the 100’ buffer will be restricted to 1200 – 1500.  This should avoid the morning and afternoon passage peaks.  
Lamprey – This work will occur outside the normal lamprey migration season.

Downstream Migrants – In Figure 3, JDA smolt index figures for 11 years show relatively low smolt passage in early April.  Looking at Table 1 it would appear that a maximum of 2.5% of the migrating juveniles in April have the potental to be impacted by the work proposed on 9 – 10 April.   JDA SMP personnel estimated travel time between JDA and TDA to be a day or two depending on flow.  With this work taking 14 hours over a couple of days, impacts to the juveniles passing TDA should be minimal, especially once spill starts on 10 April.  The ITS will remain in FPP criteria for the duration of the survey.
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Figure 1.  10 year adult salmon passage at The Dalles Dam.  
DART Data Citation Columbia River DART, Columbia Basin Research, University of Washington. (2014). Available from http://www.cbr.washington.edu/dart/query/adult_graph_text
Generated 17 Dec 2014 16:14:33 PST. Columbia River DART (Data Access in Real Time) www.cbr.washington.edu/dart.
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Figure 2.  Diel Passage for spring Chinook at The Dalles Dam. 
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Figure 3.  John Day Dam 11 year smolt index for April 2004 – 2014. 
Table 1.  JDA 2004 – 2014 Smolt Index for 9 – 10 April.  
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 20092010 2011 2012 2013 2014Daily avg.

9-Apr 1,930 3,486 1,984 2,1132,815 530 52 18,291 25,319 4,0061,395 5,629 0.1% 0.9%

10-Apr 3,180 4,442 3,377 1,8905,461 633 84 39,637 12,850 4,5231,704 7,071 0.1% 1.2%

11-Apr 5,190 4,835 4,354 2,9323,018 774 190 44,983 7,059 4,1172,013 7,224 0.1% 1.2%

12-Apr 4,972 2,736 6,190 4,3502,574 1,418 196 50,802 3,998 7,3831,940 7,869 0.1% 1.3%
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Comments from agencies

CRITFC - -----Original Message-----
From: Tom Lorz [mailto:lort@critfc.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 24, 2014 9:36 AM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: FPOM: Official Coordination - 14TDA13 back up AWS survey

Why oh why are they not doing this work in say, January early Fed????????  In water work done in water work window would make sense.  If they have to do the work then I would suggest do any work near the fish entrance last if at all.  Not happy about the time of year, yes not likely to be too many fish but come on we have an in water work window for a reason.

NWP-HD -----Original Message-----
From: Ebner, Laurie L NWP 
Sent: Wednesday, December 24, 2014 11:28 AM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP; Rerecich, Jonathan G NWP
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: FPOM: Official Coordination - 14TDA13 back up AWS survey (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Caveats: NONE

The reason we are doing it then is because we want to initiate as much of a change in the velocity signature at the fish ladder exit and doing that when we shift from non spill to spill is our best opportunity.

If the counts are high on the day we choose to do this we can avoid the circle drawn on the map.  What would a high count be?  By doing this we don't get the actual data at the fish ladder and would be inferring the impact.

The optimum goal is to be able to construct the AWS in the in water work window given whatever river conditions we are provided.  If we do the test in January or February it is a crap shoot how much flow we will have and if we can modify the powerhouse operations sufficiently enough to do see a change at the fish ladder exit.  If we don't elicit an impact at the fish ladder with the shift from non spill to spill nothing we do at the powerhouse will elicit a change.

Laurie Ebner

CENWP-EC-HD

Phone: 503-808-4880

Fax: 503-808-4875

Final results
Please email or call with questions or concerns.
Thank you, 

Jon Rerecich

NWP PM-E Columbia River Bio

503-808-4779

Jonathan.G.Rerecich@usace.army.mil
Tammy Mackey

NWP Operations Division Fishery Section

Columbia River Coordination Biologist

503-961-5733 
Tammy.m.mackey@usace.army.mil
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				Smolt Index Estimates																								Average Daily % of season total				Avg Daily % of Monthly total

				 JDA 2004 - 2014, all species combined.

				2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Daily avg.

		1-Apr												155		28		1,148		2,228		664		2,032		1,043		0.0%				0.2%

		2-Apr		660		2,890						488		260		32		1,289		3,269		404		1,390		1,187		0.0%				0.2%

		3-Apr		1,190		4,910				890		715		170		24		3,124		9,886		304		1,760		2,297		0.0%				0.4%

		4-Apr		2,040		2,950		1,120		3,926		502		140		66		5,949		7,057		544		2,090		2,399		0.0%				0.4%

		5-Apr		1,240		4,998		794		3,858		623		240		64		11,066		12,532		1,240		1,785		3,494		0.0%				0.6%

		6-Apr		1,180		11,828		860		2,116		310		385		73		7,741		13,521		1,688		2,060		3,797		0.1%				0.6%

		7-Apr		1,450		4,100		1,565		2,545		490		545		80		12,291		20,510		2,124		1,975		4,334		0.1%				0.7%

		8-Apr		2,360		3,518		3,699		2,185		640		480		60		15,543		55,418		2,525		2,100		8,048		0.1%				1.4%

		9-Apr		1,930		3,486		1,984		2,113		2,815		530		52		18,291		25,319		4,006		1,395		5,629		0.1%				0.9%

		10-Apr		3,180		4,442		3,377		1,890		5,461		633		84		39,637		12,850		4,523		1,704		7,071		0.1%				1.2%

		11-Apr		5,190		4,835		4,354		2,932		3,018		774		190		44,983		7,059		4,117		2,013		7,224		0.1%				1.2%

		12-Apr		4,972		2,736		6,190		4,350		2,574		1,418		196		50,802		3,998		7,383		1,940		7,869		0.1%				1.3%

		13-Apr		4,664		3,365		3,624		4,020		2,517		2,377		126		39,071		4,962		6,768		3,072		6,779		0.1%				1.1%

		14-Apr		3,512		4,349		6,227		5,255		1,740		2,237		121		40,483		5,383		10,509		3,124		7,540		0.1%				1.3%

		15-Apr		2,821		6,242		6,755		7,113		3,423		3,210		172		31,797		4,758		9,909		2,547		7,159		0.1%				1.2%

		16-Apr		4,735		4,535		12,979		8,642		4,025		3,327		144		30,544		8,419		6,930		4,109		8,035		0.1%				1.4%

		17-Apr		5,425		4,465		16,076		13,163		4,197		3,926		138		29,438		12,432		7,444		5,263		9,270		0.1%				1.6%

		18-Apr		5,415		6,582		19,554		16,398		4,895		3,269		196		34,740		12,309		10,767		8,484		11,146		0.2%				1.9%

		19-Apr		4,825		6,813		22,425		15,284		3,370		4,083		450		31,880		16,646		17,181		9,440		12,036		0.2%				2.0%

		20-Apr		7,191		8,205		23,358		27,704		3,557		4,987		419		30,399		23,072		17,045		11,485		14,311		0.2%				2.4%

		21-Apr		10,377		6,899		23,485		18,371		4,772		6,592		3,605		29,566		27,719		22,513		26,106		16,364		0.2%				2.8%

		22-Apr		9,589		14,620		37,006		21,509		9,956		7,260		2,588		32,640		63,930		29,208		26,739		23,186		0.3%				3.9%

		23-Apr		10,886		20,208		49,621		19,738		15,737		8,795		5,887		31,791		91,489		29,566		28,955		28,425		0.4%				4.8%

		24-Apr		6,926		17,306		60,200		21,157		8,567		19,988		11,013		29,022		128,476		27,682		33,139		33,043		0.5%				5.6%

		25-Apr		5,819		15,871		80,725		16,229		12,940		29,472		11,060		34,342		153,056		25,137		40,659		38,665		0.6%				6.5%

		26-Apr		5,968		10,773		75,276		23,385		15,481		32,017		19,049		47,219		428,386		35,804		32,157		65,956		0.9%				11.1%

		27-Apr		5,144		24,993		85,651		26,836		16,118		41,150		21,335		47,605		191,600		39,210		40,521		49,106		0.7%				8.3%

		28-Apr		7,378		53,071		97,847		26,875		14,542		52,589		15,497		65,969		277,862		51,939		56,469		65,458		0.9%				11.0%

		29-Apr		10,749		55,975		90,452		33,535		9,589		44,861		18,849		66,786		239,762		76,161		65,152		64,716		0.9%				10.9%

		30-Apr		10,365		39,473		108,850		54,343		14,293		50,302		24,178		61,782		336,377		71,842		90,470		78,389		1.1%				13.2%

		April Tot		147,181		354,438		844,055		386,362		167,354		326,171		135,777		926,938		2,200,283		525,136		510,135		593,076

		Season Total		3,396,829		4,514,009		7,603,903		9,367,877		5,302,210		3,832,551		4,637,201		11,357,300		13,893,789		6,221,177		6,914,832		7,003,789

		April as % of season total

				4.3%		7.9%		11.1%		4.1%		3.2%		8.5%		2.9%		8.2%		15.8%		8.4%		7.4%		8.5%





























JDA All species smolt index	42103	42104	42105	42106	42107	42108	42109	42110	42111	42112	42113	42114	42115	42116	42117	42118	42119	42120	42121	42122	42123	42124	5629.1381151988644	7071.018326913415	7224.1648392269735	7868.9187504650336	6778.7583424978111	7539.8131625247479	7158.8983097520486	8035.358727893924	9269.5855489402838	11146.281128422923	12036.202655561205	14311.072824784222	16364.180842583544	23185.955356791586	28424.756434544353	33043.211044899275	38664.596229703333	65955.850761596157	49105.684503019904	65458.024757483618	64715.70019946072	78388.580045704264	

Sheet2





Sheet3






